

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
ICTC Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Part I - Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements (unaudited)

| | |
|---|---|
| Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets | 2 |
| Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income | 4 |
| Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity | 5 |
| Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows | 6 |
| Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements | 7 |

Part 1 - Financial Information
Item 1. Financial Statements

ICTC Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

| | June 30, 2015 <u>(Unaudited)</u> | December 31, 2014 * |
|--|--|------------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current Assets | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 2,814,109 | \$ 2,145,235 |
| Accounts receivable, net of allowances of \$4,000 | 384,308 | 470,088 |
| Accounts receivable, Broadband Initiatives Program grant funds | 247,338 | 481,058 |
| Materials and supplies | 301,911 | 72,333 |
| Deferred income taxes | 91,805 | 82,899 |
| Prepaid tax benefit | 97,037 | 88,246 |
| Prepayments | <u>107,929</u> | <u>121,809</u> |
| Total current assets | <u>4,044,437</u> | <u>3,461,668</u> |
| Noncurrent Assets | | |
| Other investments | 247,063 | 244,810 |
| Equity method investments | 1,825,916 | 1,798,462 |
| Goodwill | <u>1,772,179</u> | <u>1,772,179</u> |
| Total noncurrent assets | <u>3,845,158</u> | <u>3,815,451</u> |
| Telecommunications Plant and Equipment | | |
| In service | 22,961,769 | 22,302,336 |
| Under construction | <u>30,896</u> | <u>16,913</u> |
| | 22,992,665 | 22,319,248 |
| Less accumulated depreciation and amortization | <u>16,159,229</u> | <u>15,729,753</u> |
| Net telecommunications plant and equipment | <u>6,833,436</u> | <u>6,589,495</u> |
| Total Assets | <u>\$ 14,723,030</u> | <u>\$ 13,866,614</u> |

*Derived from audited financial statements

ICTC Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

| | <u>June 30,</u> <u>2015</u> <u>(Unaudited)</u> | <u>December 31,</u> <u>2014 *</u> |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|
| Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity | | |
| Current Liabilities | | |
| Accounts payable | \$ 477,052 | \$ 173,283 |
| Current maturities of long-term debt | 17,600 | 17,600 |
| Accrued income taxes | 202,329 | - |
| Other current liabilities | <u>359,694</u> | <u>339,655</u> |
| Total current liabilities | <u>1,056,675</u> | <u>530,538</u> |
| Long-Term Debt | | |
| Broadband Initiatives Program Loan | 558,082 | 465,557 |
| Other long-term debt | <u>2,071,800</u> | <u>2,071,800</u> |
| Total Long-Term Debt | <u>2,629,882</u> | <u>2,537,357</u> |
| Other Liabilities | | |
| Construction deposits | 32,080 | 32,080 |
| Deferred income taxes | <u>2,417,210</u> | <u>2,476,768</u> |
| Total other liabilities | <u>2,449,290</u> | <u>2,508,848</u> |
| Total liabilities | <u>6,135,847</u> | <u>5,576,743</u> |
| Stockholders' equity | | |
| Preferred Stock: \$.0001 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized | | |
| No shares outstanding | - | - |
| Common Stock: \$.0001 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized | | |
| Issued and outstanding: 384,136 and 384,396 | 40 | 40 |
| Treasury Stock; 20,290 and 20,030 shares | (394,784) | (389,831) |
| Additional paid in capital | 1,759,992 | 1,759,992 |
| Retained earnings | <u>7,221,935</u> | <u>6,919,670</u> |
| Total stockholders' equity | <u>8,587,184</u> | <u>8,289,872</u> |
| Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity | <u>\$ 14,723,030</u> | <u>\$ 13,866,614</u> |

*Derived from audited financial statements

ICTC Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

| | <u>Three Months Ended June 30</u> | | <u>Six Months Ended June 30</u> | |
|---|-----------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| | 2015 (Unaudited) | 2014 (Unaudited) | 2015 (Unaudited) | 2014 (Unaudited) |
| Revenues | | | | |
| Local telephone service revenue | \$ 115,328 | \$ 122,255 | \$ 230,665 | \$ 240,073 |
| Universal service and access revenue | 708,987 | 603,435 | 1,266,529 | 1,149,679 |
| Internet revenue | 137,413 | 128,589 | 268,024 | 255,504 |
| Facility lease revenue | 138,573 | 145,892 | 279,779 | 270,007 |
| Miscellaneous revenue | <u>14,673</u> | <u>19,475</u> | <u>29,317</u> | <u>34,321</u> |
| Total operating revenues | <u>1,114,974</u> | <u>1,019,644</u> | <u>2,074,314</u> | <u>1,949,584</u> |
| Costs and expenses | | | | |
| Plant operations, excluding depreciation | 430,510 | 416,665 | 835,883 | 785,707 |
| Depreciation | 219,375 | 155,121 | 431,397 | 311,978 |
| Customer operations | 47,984 | 59,130 | 102,143 | 114,790 |
| Corporate operations | 302,156 | 232,738 | 534,604 | 447,117 |
| Operating taxes, other | <u>3,500</u> | <u>3,875</u> | <u>6,127</u> | <u>5,143</u> |
| Total operating expenses | <u>1,003,525</u> | <u>867,530</u> | <u>1,910,154</u> | <u>1,664,734</u> |
| Operating Income | <u>111,448</u> | <u>152,114</u> | <u>164,160</u> | <u>284,850</u> |
| Nonoperating Income (Expense) | | | | |
| Dividend income | 65,408 | 57,518 | 143,552 | 121,554 |
| Other income (Loss) | - | - | (1,386) | - |
| Equity in earnings of investee | <u>93,485</u> | <u>115,275</u> | <u>188,458</u> | <u>226,965</u> |
| Total nonoperating income | <u>158,893</u> | <u>172,793</u> | <u>330,624</u> | <u>348,519</u> |
| Income Before Interest and Income Taxes | 270,342 | 324,908 | 494,784 | 633,369 |
| Interest Expense | <u>32,582</u> | <u>35,389</u> | <u>67,445</u> | <u>69,718</u> |
| Income Before Income Taxes | 237,760 | 289,519 | 427,339 | 563,651 |
| Income Tax Expense | <u>72,923</u> | <u>93,867</u> | <u>125,074</u> | <u>180,059</u> |
| Net Income | <u>\$ 164,836</u> | <u>\$ 195,652</u> | <u>\$ 302,265</u> | <u>\$ 383,592</u> |
| Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding | | | | |
| | 384,136 | 404,426 | 384,199 | 404,426 |
| Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share | | | | |
| | \$ 0.43 | \$ 0.48 | \$ 0.79 | \$ 0.95 |

ICTC Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity

| | Preferred Stock | Common Stock | Treasury Stock | Additional paid in Capital | Retained Earnings | Total |
|--------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|--------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|
| Balance, January 1, 2015 | \$ - | \$ 40 | \$(389,831) | \$ 1,759,992 | \$6,919,670 | \$ 8,289,872 |
| Share repurchases | | | (4,953) | | | (4,953) |
| Net income | - | - | - | - | 302,265 | 302,265 |
| Balance, June 30, 2015 | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 40</u> | <u>\$(394,784)</u> | <u>\$ 1,759,992</u> | <u>\$7,221,935</u> | <u>\$ 8,587,184</u> |

ICTC Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

| | Six Months Ended June 30 | |
|---|--------------------------|---------------------|
| | 2015 (Unaudited) | 2014 (Unaudited) |
| Operating Activities | | |
| Net income | \$ 302,265 | \$ 383,592 |
| Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities | | |
| Depreciation | 431,397 | 311,978 |
| Earnings from equity investments | (188,458) | (226,965) |
| Distributions received - equity investments | 161,004 | 138,214 |
| Deferred income taxes | (68,464) | (11,731) |
| Earnings from other investments | (2,252) | 1,268 |
| Change in current assets and current liabilities | | |
| Accounts receivable | 85,780 | (74,074) |
| Materials and supplies | (229,577) | (15,379) |
| Prepaid income taxes | (8,791) | 18,998 |
| Prepayments | 13,880 | (6,664) |
| Accounts payable | 303,769 | (46,811) |
| Accrued income taxes | 202,329 | 83,792 |
| Other current liabilities | 20,039 | 21,076 |
| Net Cash from Operating Activities | 1,022,920 | 577,294 |
| Investing Activities | | |
| Purchase of plant and equipment | (675,338) | (294,233) |
| Grant (spending) reimbursements for broadband stimulus project costs | 233,720 | (225,258) |
| Net Cash from (used for) Investing Activities | (441,618) | (519,491) |
| Financing Activities | | |
| Repurchase of Common Stock - 260 shares | (4,953) | - |
| Advances on long term debt - Broadband Initiatives Program | 102,568 | - |
| Principal payments on long-term debt | (10,043) | (9,131) |
| Net Cash from (used for) Financing Activities | 87,572 | (9,131) |
| Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents | 668,874 | 48,672 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period | 2,145,235 | 2,498,932 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period | <u>\$ 2,814,109</u> | <u>\$ 2,547,604</u> |
| Supplementary Disclosures of Cash Flow Information | | |
| Cash payments for interest | <u>\$ 67,445</u> | <u>\$ 69,718</u> |
| Cash payments for income taxes, net of refunds | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 85,000</u> |
| Non-cash investing and financing activities | | |
| Accounts payable - purchase of property and equipment | | |
| Beginning of Period | \$ 80,873 | \$ 143,690 |
| End of Period | \$ 318,019 | \$ 80,873 |

Note 1 - Nature of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization

ICTC Group, Inc. (the “Company”), formerly named Sunshine PCS Corporation, serves as a holding company for Lynch Telephone II, LLC (“Lynch II”) which serves as a holding company for Inter-Community Telephone Company LLC (“Inter-Community”) and Valley Communications, Inc. (“Valley”). Inter-Community is a rural independent local telephone company (“RLEC”) serving communities in southeastern North Dakota providing regulated telephone service; Valley provides internet and other non-regulated services. The Company operates in one business segment, telecommunications.

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for interim financial information. Accordingly, they are not audited and do not include all of the information and footnotes required for complete financial statements. The consolidated financial statements and footnotes should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s annual report for the year ended December 31, 2014. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. Operating results for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2015 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2015. The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Lynch II, Inter-Community and Valley. All assets and liabilities of the Subsidiaries are consolidated with the assets and liabilities of the Company. All significant inter-company accounts have been eliminated.

Regulatory Accounting

The Company’s public utility activities are regulated by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). The North Dakota Public Service Commission does not regulate RLEC’s with fewer than 8,000 access lines, such as Inter-Community. The Company follows the Federal Communication Commission’s (FCC) Uniform System of Accounts, Part 32 of the FCC Rules and Regulations.

Where applicable, this regulated accounting recognizes the economic effects of rate regulation by recording costs and a return on investment; as such, amounts are recovered through rates authorized by regulatory authorities. Criteria that would give rise to the discontinuance of regulatory accounting practices include (1) increasing competition restricting the Company’s wireline business’ ability to establish prices to recover specific costs and (2) significant changes in the manner in which rates are set by regulators from cost based regulation to another form of regulation. The Company periodically reviews the applicability of regulatory accounting guidelines based on the developments in its current regulatory and competitive environments.

Accounting Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Concentrations of Business and Credit Risk

The Company provides telephone, internet and other nonregulated services on account to its customers located in southeastern North Dakota. The Company also provides access service on account to various long distance companies, which provide toll service to the Company's customers.

The FCC has proposed significant changes to the rules affecting the revenues of rural telecommunications carriers. The Company serves high cost rural areas and receives a significant portion of revenues from federal support mechanisms and access revenues from long distance carriers. The Company's revenues are significantly dependent on the continuation and level of such support mechanisms.

The Company's cash balances are maintained in bank depositories and periodically exceed federally insured limits.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of reporting cash flows, the Company considers all cash deposits with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash and cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable

Trade receivables are uncollateralized customer obligations due under normal trade terms requiring payment within 30 days from the invoice date. The receivables are non-interest bearing. Payments on trade receivables are applied to the applicable unpaid invoices. The carrying amount of the trade receivables is reduced by an amount that reflects management's best estimate of the amounts that will not be collected.

Materials and Supplies

Inventories are stated at the lower of average cost or market.

Investments

Investments in limited liability companies (LLC's) are accounted for using the equity method. Under the equity method, the investment is initially recorded at cost, then reduced by the dividends and increased or decreased by the investor's proportionate share of the investee's net earnings or loss. All other investments are stated at cost.

Goodwill

Goodwill is tested annually for impairment, or more frequently, if deemed necessary. The Company tests goodwill for impairment using a two-step process. The first step is a screen for potential impairment in which the Company determines its fair value based on a number of subjective factors, including: (a) appropriate weighting of valuation approaches (income approach, market approach and comparable company approach), (b) estimates of our future cost structure, (c) discount rates for estimated cash flows, (d) selection of peer group companies for our market approach, (e) required level of working capital, (f) assumed terminal value, and (g) time horizon of cash flow forecasts. The Company estimates the fair value using Level 3 inputs as defined in the fair value hierarchy.

If such tests indicate potential impairment due to the carrying value of the reporting unit exceeding its fair value, then a second step measures the amount of impairment, if any. The Company performed the required annual tests as of December 31, 2014, and determined that there was no impairment at that time. There were no impairment losses recorded during the periods ending June 30, 2015 and 2014.

Telecommunications Plant and Equipment

Additions to plant and equipment are recorded at cost, which includes contracted work, direct labor and materials, and allocable overheads. When units of plant and equipment are retired, sold, or otherwise disposed of in the ordinary course of business, their average book cost less net salvage is charged to accumulated depreciation. Maintenance and repair costs and the replacement and renewal of items determined to be less than units of plant and equipment are charged to expense.

Depreciation

The majority of the Company's plant and equipment is plant used for the wireline telephone business. Depreciation is based on the composite group remaining life method and straight-line composite rates. This methodology provides for the recognition of the cost of the remaining investment in telephone plant and equipment less anticipated positive net salvage value, over the remaining asset lives. When depreciable telephone plant is replaced or retired, the carrying amount of such plant is deducted from the respective accounts and charged to accumulated depreciation and no gain or loss is recognized. Use of this methodology requires the periodic revision of depreciation rates. In the evaluation of asset lives, multiple factors are considered, including expected future retirements, technology changes and the adequacy of depreciation reserves.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

Long-lived assets, such as telecommunications plant, and purchased intangibles subject to amortization, are reviewed from impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset group to estimated undiscounted future cash flows expected to be generated by the asset group. If the carrying amount of an asset group exceeds its estimated future cash flows, an impairment charge is recognized by the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset group exceeds the fair value of the asset group. There were no asset impairments recorded during the periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.

Income Taxes

The Company will file federal and state income tax returns on a consolidated basis. All income taxes reflected by the Company have been computed on a separate return basis. The Company follows the liability method of accounting for income taxes, under which deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the difference between financial reporting and income tax bases of assets and liabilities using the enacted marginal tax rates and laws expected to be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse. Temporary differences result primarily from depreciation and certain accruals.

The Company has evaluated whether it was necessary to recognize any benefit from uncertain tax positions in currently open tax periods and determined that there are no material uncertainties within its filed tax returns. As of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the unrecognized tax benefit accrual was zero. The Company would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in income tax, if incurred. Generally, the Company is no longer subject to Federal and state tax examinations by tax authorities for years prior to 2009.

Government Grants

The Company receives grant money from the Broadband Initiatives Program administered by RUS (Note 5). Government grants will be accrued as a receivable when we determine we have complied with the conditions attached to the grant arrangement. Government grants received in advance are recorded as Deferred Broadband Initiatives Program grant funds on the Balance Sheet. Grants received for reimbursement of capital expenditures is accounted for as a deduction from the cost of the asset. Depreciation is calculated and recorded based on our net investment. The impact of the grant is reflected in earnings as a reduction in depreciation. Grant funds received are shown as inflows in the investing activities section of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Revenue Recognition

Telephone service revenue is primarily derived from regulated local, intrastate and interstate access services and recognized as services are provided.

Local access revenues come from providing local telephone exchange services and are billed to local end-users in advance in accordance with tariffs approved by the state regulatory commission. Such advance billings are initially deferred and recognized as revenue when earned.

Revenue that is billed in arrears includes nonrecurring intrastate and interstate network access services, nonrecurring local services and long distance services. The earned but unbilled portion of this revenue is recognized as revenue in the period that the services are provided.

Revenue from intrastate access is based on tariffs approved by the state regulatory commission. Revenue from interstate access is derived from settlements with NECA. NECA was created by the FCC to administer access rates and revenue pooling on behalf of local exchange carriers who elected to participate in a pooling environment. Interstate settlements, including amounts received under Universal Service Fund mechanisms, are determined based on the Company's cost of providing telecommunications service, including investments in specific types of infrastructure and operating expenses and taxes.

Interstate access revenue recognition is based on management's estimate of the final earning settlement of the NECA pools. For the NECA Common Line pool, the 2015 and 2014 rates-of-return are expected to equal the authorized rate-of-return of 11.25%; therefore, interstate revenues were increased to reflect the additional revenues which are expected to be received from NECA once the Common Line pool settlements are finalized.

The Company also leases use of telecommunications facilities on a short term basis to other telecommunications companies. Revenue from the leases is recognized monthly when earned.

Other ancillary revenues, derived from the provision of directory advertising and billing and collection services, are recognized as services are provided based on the rates under the respective contract. Non-regulated operations are included in other income in the accompanying consolidated statements of income.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.

Sales Taxes

The Company has customers in North Dakota and its municipalities in which those governmental units impose a sales tax on certain sales. The Company collects those sales taxes from its customers and remits the entire amount to the various governmental units. The Company's accounting policy is to exclude the tax collected and remitted from revenue and cost of revenue.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying value of the Company's financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and long-term notes payable approximate their fair value as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014.

The cost investments are carried at historical cost due to no readily determinable fair value for those instruments being available. Management believes there has been no other than temporary impairment in the investments.

Earnings per Common Share

The Company computes net income per common share in accordance with the provision included in ASC 260, *Earnings per Share* ("ASC 260"). Under ASC 260, basic and diluted income per share is computed by dividing net income available to stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares and common share equivalents outstanding during the period. Basic income per common share excludes the effect of potentially dilutive securities, while diluted income per common share reflects the potential dilution that would occur if securities or other contracts to issue common shares were exercised for, converted into or otherwise resulted in the issuance of common shares. The company had no potentially dilutive common share equivalents outstanding at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2013 consolidated financial statement presentation in order to conform to the 2014 consolidated financial statement presentation. The reclassifications had no effect on net income or equity.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

We reviewed all significant newly issued accounting pronouncements and determined they are either not applicable to our business or that no material effect is expected on our financial position and results of operations.

Note 2 - Telecommunications Plant and Equipment

Depreciation and amortization expense for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 was \$431,397 and \$311,978 respectively.

Note 3 - Equity Method Investments

| | June 30, 2015 <u>(Unaudited)</u> | December 31, 2014 <u> </u> |
|---|--|---|
| Dakota Carrier Network, LLC (3.433% ownership at equity) | <u>\$1,825,916</u> | <u>\$1,798,462</u> |

The Company recognized equity earnings from Dakota Carrier Network, LLC of \$188,458 and \$226,965 during the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 respectively. The Company received distributions of \$161,004 during the six months ended June 30, 2015.

ICTC Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2015

Condensed financial information of Dakota Carrier Network, LLC is as follows:

| | <u>June 30,</u> <u>2015</u> | <u>December 31,</u> <u>2014</u> |
|--|--------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | \$ 5,345,832 | \$ 7,106,731 |
| Other assets | 627,005 | 210,348 |
| Property, net | <u>47,824,985</u> | <u>45,909,393</u> |
| Total Assets | <u>\$ 53,797,822</u> | <u>\$ 53,226,472</u> |
| Liabilities and Members' Equity | | |
| Current liabilities | \$ 608,072 | \$ 837,326 |
| Members' equity | <u>53,189,750</u> | <u>52,389,146</u> |
| Total Liabilities and Members' Equity | <u>\$ 53,797,822</u> | <u>\$ 53,226,472</u> |
| <u>Six months ended June 30,</u> | | |
| | <u>2015</u> | <u>2014</u> |
| | <u>(Unaudited)</u> | <u>(Unaudited)</u> |
| Operations | | |
| Revenues | \$ 21,956,875 | \$ 22,787,727 |
| Expenses | <u>16,466,154</u> | <u>16,175,510</u> |
| Net income | <u>\$ 5,490,721</u> | <u>\$ 6,612,217</u> |

Note 4 - Long-Term Debt

The Company has subordinated notes with former shareholders for \$2,071,800 as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014. The Company restructured the interest rate on the notes from 8% to 6% effective January 1, 2012, and the maturity date was extended to December 31, 2022. Interest rate on notes in the amount of \$1,323,450 was reduced to 2% as of June 11, 2015 with the maturity date remaining December 31, 2022. Interest on the notes is paid quarterly. The notes may be prepaid at any time without penalty.

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Company received advances of \$102,568 on the Broadband Initiatives Program Loan. See Note 5 for additional information relating to the loan/grant agreement. The loan is due in monthly payments of principal and interest over 23 years at an average interest rate of 3.11%. The loan/grant agreement includes certain financial and other covenant requirements.

It is estimated that principal repayments on the Company's debt for the next five years will be as follows:

Years Ended June 30,

| | |
|------|--------|
| 2016 | 21,000 |
| 2017 | 22,000 |
| 2018 | 23,000 |
| 2019 | 24,000 |
| 2020 | 25,000 |

Note 5 - Broadband Initiatives Program

The Company was awarded a stimulus loan and grant pursuant to the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 to finance the construction of a broadband infrastructure project in rural areas. The \$2,338,651 project was completed during 2014. The project is being funded through a broadband loan from the Rural Utilities Service (RUS) of \$713,289, and a grant through the Broadband Initiatives Program administered by RUS, of \$1,625,362. The Company has received \$604,745 in advances on the broadband loan and \$1,378,024 in grant funds relating to the project and has recorded a receivable of \$247,338 for grants related to eligible costs incurred through June 30, 2015. The Company has applied the grant funds against construction costs.

Note 6 - Stockholders' Equity

On April 15, 2013, the Company announced that it had received notice from CIBL, Inc. ("CIBL"), that CIBL had acquired the voting rights to an additional 46,000 shares. With this action, CIBL now has voting control of the company through its control of a total of 210,307 shares of ICTC's class A stock or 54.7% of the 384,136 Class A shares that are currently outstanding.

Note 7 - Subsequent Events and Other

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through July 31, 2015.